Town of

a m 232 Matthews Station Street
Matthews, NC 28105

North Carolina 704.847.4411

Board of Adjustment
Thursday, April 7, 2015
7:00 PM

Hood Room, Matthews Town Hall
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
1. INVOCATION
. APPROVAL OF MIINUTES
\A VARIANCE REQUEST: BA 2016-2, Pike Nursery Sign at 1016 Devore Ln

V. ADJOURNMENT
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Matthews Board of Adjustment
Variance Request for 1016 Devore Lane
April 7, 2016

Summary of Request

The applicant requests a variance to allow a monument identification sign to be located
within the Highway Overlay Buffer when no driveway exists.

Background

The property at 1016 Devore Lane, further identified as tax parcels 19352110 and
19352111, is located at the corner of Matthews Township Parkway and Northeast Park-
way. In December 2015, the site was rezoned to B-1 (CD) for a Pike Nursery and Garden
Center. The site is subject to the requirements of the Highway Overlay Buffer along Mat-
thews Township Parkway. The Overlay Buffer requires a 30’ tree save area along the right-
of-way as a means of protecting tree canopy and to preserve the natural scenic beauty
along this major thoroughfare. To further protect the tree canopy within the buffer, monu-
ment signs and other utilities are required to be located only within the area to be cleared
for driveway connections to Township Parkway. This requirement acts to consolidate im-
provements to the area to be cleared and to prevent multiple disturbances within the buffer.

Due to zoning requirements from 2000 from when the Sycamore Commons shopping cen-
ter was rezoned, no driveway was allowed onto NC51 at this site. Instead, the Town specif-
ically granted allowance for an easement through Town property to Devore Lane. Pike
Nursery will use this easement for their sole vehicular access. Since there will be no drive-
way along Township Parkway, and vegetation on the site is heavy up to the right-of-way
line, the applicant has no area to place monument identification signage. The only disturb-
ance planned for the area is minor clearing for Charlotte Water to connect the water, sewer
and fire lines from utilities along the roadway to the building. This is the area, per the at-
tached exhibits, that Pike proposes to place the monument sign. The area to be cleared is
perpendicular to the road and is approximately 12.5" in width. The sign would be located
between two of the underground utility lines.
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Matthews Board of Adjustment
Variance Request for 1016 Devore Lane
April 7, 2016

UDO Requirements

The standards for placement of a monument sign in the Highway Overlay are located in the
UDO at Section 155.504.2.b.13.

13. SIGNAGE STANDARDS. The sign standards of the underlying zoning district and the requirements of
§ 155.608 of this Title shall apply to land development in the HO District. In addition, for sites
bordering Highway NC51, the location of freestanding signs is further limited to any disturbed
portion of the site, including the roadway or driveway access corridor from Highway NC51 right-
of-way, but not in any other portion of the required front Highway NC51 protected buffer yard,
and no additional clearing shall be permitted in said buffer yard. Permanent signs may only be
installed within the portion of the protected buffer which must be cleared for driveway access.
Feather signs shall not be placed within, or in front of, the protected buffer yard.
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Example Findings of Fact

In reaching a decision on a variance request, the Board shall make
findings upholding all of the following criteria:

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of this Title. It shall not be necessary to
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.

The owner is not constructing a driveway, therefore, a monument sign cannot be constructed on the
property along Township Parkway.

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography.
(Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.)

The condition is due to a lack of cleared area for driveway onto 51. Most individual properties along
Township Parkway do have a driveway directly to the road. Larger shopping centers have driveways
with shared monument signs located at the driveway per code.

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchas-
ing property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be
regarded as a self-created hardship.

The hardship is not a self-created hardship.

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of this Title, public safety is se-
cured, and substantial justice is achieved.

The request proposes to only locate the sign in the area to be cleared for utilities with no other clear-
ing proposed for view of the sign.
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Findings of Fact Standards for Zoning Variances

In granting any zoning variance, the Board of Adjustment shall make findings that the spirit of the ordinance shall be ob-
served, public safety and welfare shall be secured, and substantial justice shall be done. To reach these findings, the Board
of Adjustment shall consider the following 7 standards:

1. That special or unique circumstances or conditions or practical difficulties exist which apply to the land,
buildings or uses involved which are not generally applicable to other land, buildings, structures, or uses in
the same zoning districts.

2. That the special conditions or circumstances or practical difficulties do not result from the actions of the
property owner or applicant, their agent, employee, or contractor. Errors made by such persons in the de-
velopment, construction, siting or marketing process shall not be grounds for a variance except in cases
where a foundation survey submitted to the Planning Director, or designee, before a contractor proceeds
beyond the foundation stage has not revealed an error which is discovered later.

3. That the unique hardship situations cited by the applicant are not hardships resulting from personal or
household members’ circumstances which would no longer be applicable to the location if the applicant or
household was no longer present at the property.

4. That the strict enforcement of this Title would deprive the owner or applicant of reasonable use of the
property that is substantially consistent with the intent of this Title.

5. That the granting of a variance will not result in advantages or special privileges to the applicant or prop-
erty owner that this Title denies to other land, structures, or uses in the same district, and it is the minimum
variance necessary to provide relief.

6. That the proposed use and the appearance of any proposed addition or alteration will be compatible with,
and not negatively impact, nearby properties.

7. That the variance shall not be materially detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of persons residing or
working in the neighborhood. Consideration of the effects of the variance shall include but not be limited to,
increases in activity, noise, or traffic resulting from any expansion of uses allowed by the variance.
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE, CONTINUED

FACTORS RELEVANT TO THE ISSUANCE OF A VARIANCE
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE, CONTINUED

(i) THE HARDSHIP DOES NOT RESULT FROM ACTIONS TAKEN B[I THE APPLICANT OR THE PROPERT([] OWNER.
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APPLICATION FOR A ZONING VARIANCE, CONTINUED

| certify that all of the information presented by me in this application, including attachments, is accurate to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief.
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Date Date

NO RETTUEST FOR A TTONING VARIANCE WILL BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE AND PROCESSED PER 7155.403.2.B.
UNTIL ALL SECTIONS HAVE RESPONSES, ALL DOCUMENTS AND E[HIBITS ARE ATTACHED, AND THE
PROPERTI OWNER HAS SIGNED THE APPLICATION FORM.

IN THE SITUATION THAT THE PROPERTL OWNER IS NOT AN INDIVIDUAL, PLEASE INCLUDE DOCUMENTATION
THAT APPLICANT IS AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

IF THE PROPERTI OWNER IS NOT THE APPLICANT APPEARING TO SPEAK BEFORE THE BOARD OF
ADIUSTMENT, SUCH AS LESSEE, PLEASE PROVIDE EIPLANATION OF RELATIONSHIP TO
APPLICANTREPRESENTATIVE. PRESENTING REPRESENTATIVE'S AUTHORITY TO APPEAR SHALL BE
VERIFIED BEFORE THE APPLICATION IS CONSIDERED COMPLETE.
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Exhibit A

(i) “This Application for a Zoning Variance is being submitted .. .”

The site subject to this Application (the “Site”) contains approximately 4.15 acres located on the
east side of Northeast Parkway, south of DeVore Lane and north of Matthews Township
Parkway and is designated by Tax Parcel Nos. 193-521-10 and 193-521-11. The Site is owned
by Armstrong Garden Centers, Inc. (the “Applicant”) and is zoned B-1 (CD). The Site and the
immediately surrounding parcels and road network are more particularly depicted on the tax map
attached to this Application as Exhibit B. The Site is unimproved, and as indicated on the site
plan (the “Site Plan”) submitted in connection with Pike Nursery’s rezoning application (2015-
635), approved in December 2015, the owner intends to develop and operate a commercial
nursery with greenhouses on the Site (the “Nursery”).

The Applicant requests a zoning variance that would allow the installation of a freestanding sign
along Matthews Township Parkway inside the front Highway NC 51 required protected buffer
yard within that portion which permissively will be cleared for utility access.

As more particularly noted below, this variance is necessary because of unique visibility
challenges at the property. As shown in Exhibit C, in light of existing vegetation in the front
protected buffer yard, signage on the Nursery building will not be visible to southbound traffic
on Highway NC 51. Because the Applicant’s Site Plan does not allow for a driveway from
Highway NC 51 into the Site, the Applicant requests a variance from UDO Section
155.504(B)(13) that would allow it to place a freestanding sign in the utility access clearance (in
the location and in a form similar to that identified in Exhibit C) that would identify the Nursery
use to motorists travelling on Highway NC 51.

(ii) UDO sections which affect the ruling

155.504.2(B)(13) Signage Standards

(i) UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP WOULD RESULT FROM STRICT APPLICATION

Strict application of UDO Section 155.504.3(B)(13) would prohibit the installation of a
freestanding sign on Highway NC 51 and would not allow the Nursery to be identified to
motorists on Highway NC 51 (see Exhibit C). The building elevations approved with the
rezoning are lower than the existing tree line in the front Highway NC 51 protected buffer yard,
and the wall sign will be screened by the trees. The hardship of strict application of the
ordinance is illustrated by the benefits gained by allowing a freestanding sign in the utility access
area—it will advise customers where the business is located, and it will give southbound traffic
ample notice to safely reduce speed and to make the turn onto Northeast Parkway.

The variance requested to accommodate the freestanding sign is the minimum variance necessary
to provide relief. UDO Section 155.504.3(B)(13) allows for installation of signage in that



portion of the protected buffer that is cleared for driveway access. The Applicant’s request is a
variance that would allow installation of the permanent signage in the area it has set aside for
utility access, and is not a request for new clearance outside of the clearance for utility
connection (see Exhibit C). Thus, it is not a request for a new or additional encroachment on the
protected buffer yard.

(i) THE HARDSHIP RESULTS FROM CONDITIONS THAT ARE PECULIAR TO THE
PROPERTY.

The hardship of which the Applicant complains results from circumstances peculiar to the
property. The trees in the buffer yard are required to be protected, and these trees are sufficiently
tall to block visibility of the Nursery building and any wall signage similar to what the Applicant
proposed in its Site Plan.

(iii) THE HARDSHIP DOES NOT RESULT FROM ACTIONS TAKEN BY THE
APPLICANT OR PROPERTY OWNER.

The hardship described above is a result of the relevant requirements of the Unified
Development Ordinance and the development challenges presented by the unique characteristics
of the Site, both of which are described above.

(iv) THE REQUESTED VARIANCE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE SPIRIT, PURPOSE,
AND INTENT OF THE ZONING CODE, PUBLIC SAFETY IS SECURED, AND
SUBSTANTIAL JUSTICE IS ACHIEVED.

The variance requested is the least possible deviation from the UDO to allow the requested
signage and would not detract from the character of the surrounding land uses. By placing the
sign in the area already designated for utility access, the variance would not permit
encroachments into the buffer yard beyond what is already contemplated and permitted. Further,
the proposed freestanding sign will comply with all dimensional requirements of the ordinance
applicable to signage.

The Applicant will be harmed if the variance is denied, without any corresponding benefit to the
public. Denying the variance would prohibit the installation of a freestanding sign on Highway
NC 51 and would not allow the Nursery to be identified to motorists on Highway NC 51. This
would make it difficult for customers to locate the Site, whereas granting the variance and
allowing the freestanding sign will give southbound traffic ample notice to safely reduce speed
and to make the turn onto Northeast Parkway. Finally, because the proposed sign and
accompanying variance will have not negative impact on any surrounding parcels, denial would
not benefit the public.



Adjacent and neighboring parcels

Tax Parcel No. 193-521-84

Town of Matthews
232 Matthews Station St.
Matthews, NC 28105

Tax Parcel No. 193-521-12

Town of Matthews
232 Matthews Station St.
Matthews, NC 28105

Tax Parcel No. 193-521-07

IA Matthews Sycamore LLC
c/o Property Tax Dep’t

PO Box 9271

Oak Brook, IL 60522

Tax Parcel No. 193-311-30

1255 Greenwood CIiff, Ste. 150

Attn: Wyatt T. Dixon

Charlotte, NC 28204

Tax Parcel No. 193-311-04

Viking Partners Matthews Corners LLC

255 E Fifth St., Ste 2400
Cincinnati, OH 45202



Signature of Burton Engineering Associates (Applicant’s Representative)

BURTON ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES

By:

Name:

Title:

Date: March , 2016

5950 Fairview Road, Suite 100
Charlotte, North Carolina 28210
chase@burtonengineering.com




